potential recovery at $25,000. See Def.’s Mot. at 6-7; see also Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 

154(A)(1) (“ The total liability of the state and its political subdivisions on claims within 

the scope of The Governmental Tort Claims Act . . . shall not exceed: [] Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for any claim or to any claimant who has more than one 

claim for loss of property arising out of a single act, accident, or occurrence[.]”). Therefore, 

Defendant argues, it is a legal certainty that “the controversy is worth less than the 

jurisdictional minimum.” See McPhail v.